

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed inside]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities	ix
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The Clean Air Act framework	3
B. EPA’s 2000, 2005, and 2012 findings.....	5
C. Proceedings in the D.C. Circuit.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. This case presents a question of great importance to the States and to consumers of electricity.	10
II. EPA’s interpretation of “appropriate” conflicts with the Clean Air Act.....	13
A. EPA’s interpretation is unreasonable because it fails to give the term “appropriate” any meaning.....	13
B. EPA’s interpretation of “appropriate” is unreasonable because it refused to consider a critical factor: costs.	15
Conclusion.....	19
Additional Counsel	20

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

[Petition Appendix bound in separate volume]

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit
Opinion in 12-1100
issued April 15, 2014 1a–105a

Section 112 of the Clean Air Act
Title 42 U.S.C. § 7412
Selected portions only
§ 7412(a)(1); (c)(1)–(2); (n)(1)(A) 106a–108a

Federal Register
Volume 77, No. 32
February 16, 2012
Page 9,327 109a–111a

Federal Register
Volume 76, No. 85
May 3, 2011
Pages 24,987–88 112a–115a

Federal Register
Volume 70, No. 59
March 29, 2005
Pages 16,000–01 116a–120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	11
<i>Barnhart v. Walton,</i> 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	16, 17
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe,</i> 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States,</i> 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Mossville Envtl. Action Now v. EPA,</i> 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>New Jersey v. EPA,</i> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	11

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10, 11, 18
--	------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	6, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)	i, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....	i, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7671q.....	passim

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	5
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (March 29, 2005).....	4, 5, 6
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	1, 7, 12, 15
JAMES E. MCCARTHY, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, R42144, EPA'S UTILITY MACT: WILL THE LIGHTS GO OUT? 1 (2012).....	9
